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Size Anomalies in early EEO1 reports 
 
In the early years establishments with 20 or more employees were required to report (if federal 
contractors), 50 or more if not. Later this was changed to 50 and 100. In all years there are smaller 
establishments in the EEO-1 data. Prior to 1991 there are occasional cases where total employment seems to 
be miscoded. Researchers may want to set minimum size boundaries to clarify the population. For analyses 
of EEO-1 reports prior to the early 1990s, some attention to outliers is appropriate. Outliers can be 
identified when Tototal10 for U-Status=2 much greater than the sum of Total10 for all establishments. 
 
 
 
Establishments in 1972 w/ less than 20 employees (N=140449) 
 
The FREQ Procedure 
 
                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
totemp    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 
     0          10        0.24            10         0.24 
     1          83        1.97            93         2.21 
     2         128        3.04           221         5.25 
     3         146        3.47           367         8.72 
     4         155        3.68           522        12.40 
     5         160        3.80           682        16.20 
     6         168        3.99           850        20.19 
     7         186        4.42          1036        24.60 
     8         195        4.63          1231        29.23 
     9         195        4.63          1426        33.86 
    10         190        4.51          1616        38.38 
    11         225        5.34          1841        43.72 
    12         223        5.30          2064        49.01 
    13         255        6.06          2319        55.07 
    14         234        5.56          2553        60.63 
    15         306        7.27          2859        67.89 
    16         306        7.27          3165        75.16 
    17         287        6.82          3452        81.98 
    18         345        8.19          3797        90.17 
    19         414        9.83          4211       100.00 
 
 
Establishments in 2000 w/ less than 20 employees (N=198005) 
 
The FREQ Procedure 
 
                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
totemp    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 
     0         887       21.32           887        21.32 
     1         166        3.99          1053        25.31 
     2         113        2.72          1166        28.02 
     3         137        3.29          1303        31.31 
     4         174        4.18          1477        35.50 
     5         185        4.45          1662        39.94 
     6         206        4.95          1868        44.89 
     7         180        4.33          2048        49.22 
     8         192        4.61          2240        53.83 
     9         178        4.28          2418        58.11 
    10         193        4.64          2611        62.75 
    11         206        4.95          2817        67.70 
    12         191        4.59          3008        72.29 
    13         181        4.35          3189        76.64 
    14         175        4.21          3364        80.85 
    15         176        4.23          3540        85.08 
    16         168        4.04          3708        89.11 
    17         175        4.21          3883        93.32 
    18         138        3.32          4021        96.64 
    19         140        3.36          4161       100.00 
Frequency Missing = 3 
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Distribution of Establishments in 2000 - Points of interest (N=198005) 
 
The frequency distribution for total employment across all establishments was over 70 pages.  So, I pulled 
out some highlights of interest: 
 

- 887 establishments have zero employment 
- 166 establishments have one employee 
- 4% of estbl have less than 50 employees, that’s about 7943 establishments 
- 126 estbl have 49 employees. 2383 have 50. Interesting jump that speaks to EEO1 requirements. See 

below: 
 
                                   Cumulative    Cumulative 
totemp    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 
    45         127        0.06          7428         3.75 
    46         139        0.07          7567         3.82 
    47         121        0.06          7688         3.88 
    48         129        0.07          7817         3.95 
    49         126        0.06          7943         4.01 
    50        2383        1.20         10326         5.22 
    51        2281        1.15         12607         6.37 
    52        2334        1.18         14941         7.55 
    53        2232        1.13         17173         8.67 
    54        2187        1.10         19360         9.78 
    55        2178        1.10         21538        10.88 
    56        2079        1.05         23617        11.93 
    57        2051        1.04         25668        12.96 
    58        2037        1.03         27705        13.99 
    59        2013        1.02         29718        15.01 
    60        1848        0.93         31566        15.94 
    61        1871        0.94         33437        16.89 
    62        1921        0.97         35358        17.86 
    63        1687        0.85         37045        18.71 
    64        1712        0.86         38757        19.57 
    65        1740        0.88         40497        20.45 
    66        1707        0.86         42204        21.31 
    67        1706        0.86         43910        22.18 
    68        1641        0.83         45551        23.01 
    69        1694        0.86         47245        23.86 
    70        1574        0.79         48819        24.66 
    71        1544        0.78         50363        25.44 
    72        1462        0.74         51825        26.17 
    . 
    . 
    . 
    95        1059        0.53         80729        40.77 
    96        1038        0.52         81767        41.30 
    97        1006        0.51         82773        41.80 
    98        1029        0.52         83802        42.32 
    99         990        0.50         84792        42.82 
   100        1066        0.54         85858        43.36 
   101        1117        0.56         86975        43.93 
   102        1059        0.53         88034        44.46 
   103        1054        0.53         89088        44.99 
   104         982        0.50         90070        45.49 
   105         979        0.49         91049        45.98 
   106         994        0.50         92043        46.49 
- 50% of all establ have less than 114 employees (recall that avg empl=221) 
- 75% of all establ have less than 208 employees 
- 90% of all establ have less than 417 employees 
- 95% of all establ have less than 680 employees 
- 97.16% of all establ have less than 1000 employees (or 2.84% of all establ have more than 1000 empl) 
- 99% of all establ have less than 1887 employees 
- .91% of establ have more than 2000 employees 
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Distribution of Establishments in 1972 - Points of interest (N=140449) 
 

- 10 establishments have zero employment 
- 83 establishments have one employee 
- 35% of estbl have less than 50 employees, that’s about 48,274 establishments 
- 783 estbl have 24 employees. 2276 have 25. This is also an interesting jump that speaks to changes 

in EEO1 requirements over time if I’m not mistaken. See below: 
 

                                     Cumulative    Cumulative 
 totemp    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent 
 ƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒƒ 
    21         574        0.41          5315         3.78 
    22         614        0.44          5929         4.22 
    23         687        0.49          6616         4.71 
    24         783        0.56          7399         5.27 
    25        2276        1.62          9675         6.89 
    26        2269        1.62         11944         8.50 
    27        2201        1.57         14145        10.07 
    28        2209        1.57         16354        11.64 
    29        2126        1.51         18480        13.16 
    30        2139        1.52         20619        14.68 
    31        1978        1.41         22597        16.09 
    32        2004        1.43         24601        17.52 
    33        1825        1.30         26426        18.82 
    34        1789        1.27         28215        20.09 
    35        1687        1.20         29902        21.29 
    36        1709        1.22         31611        22.51 
    37        1532        1.09         33143        23.60 
    38        1513        1.08         34656        24.68 
    39        1470        1.05         36126        25.72 
    40        1374        0.98         37500        26.70 
    41        1370        0.98         38870        27.68 
    42        1281        0.91         40151        28.59 
    43        1250        0.89         41401        29.48 
    44        1223        0.87         42624        30.35 
    45        1196        0.85         43820        31.20 
    46        1150        0.82         44970        32.02 
    47        1126        0.80         46096        32.82 
    48        1106        0.79         47202        33.61 
    49        1072        0.76         48274        34.37 
    50        1036        0.74         49310        35.11 
    51        1009        0.72         50319        35.83 
    52         896        0.64         51215        36.47 
    53         881        0.63         52096        37.09 
    54         888        0.63         52984        37.72 
    55         857        0.61         53841        38.33 
    . 
    . 
    . 
    81         459        0.33         70157        49.95 
    82         483        0.34         70640        50.30 
    83         452        0.32         71092        50.62 
    84         414        0.29         71506        50.91 
    85         465        0.33         71971        51.24 
     
- 50% of establ have less than 82 employees 
- 75% of establ have less than 182 employees 
- 90% of establ have less than 403 employees 
- 95% of establ have less than 677 employees 
- 97.15% of establ have less than 1000 empl (or only 2.85% have more than 1000 empl) 
- 99% of establ have less than 1976 empl 
- .99% of all establ have more than 2000 employees. Lastly, there is one clear too large outlier: 
 
 17844           1        0.00        140428        99.99 
 18595           1        0.00        140429        99.99 
 18842           1        0.00        140430        99.99 
 19703           1        0.00        140431        99.99 
 19867           1        0.00        140432        99.99 
 20059           1        0.00        140433        99.99 
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 20527           1        0.00        140434        99.99 
 20821           1        0.00        140435        99.99 
 20951           1        0.00        140436        99.99 
 21040           1        0.00        140437        99.99 
 21684           1        0.00        140438        99.99 
 22954           1        0.00        140439        99.99 
 23826           1        0.00        140440        99.99   
 26073           1        0.00        140441        99.99   
 26697           1        0.00        140442       100.00   
 27280           1        0.00        140443       100.00   
 27613           1        0.00        140444       100.00   
 28898           1        0.00        140445       100.00   
 29697           1        0.00        140446       100.00   
 30788           1        0.00        140447       100.00   
 31810           1        0.00        140448       100.00   
400090           1        0.00        140449       100.00  Name suppressed, a regional grocery store 
 
 
Is Name suppressed, regional grocery store reported having 300000 male technicians, 12 managers and 100000 
female technicians. We take this outlier to have been produced by misreporting to the EEOC. This is 
confirmed by the comparison with the previous year 
 
 
1972 & 1973 Name suppressed, regional grocery stores cell data 
 
Yr MT1 MT2 MT3 MT4 MT5 MT6 MT7 MT8 MT9 FT1 FT2 FT3 FT4 FT5 FT6 FT7 FT8 FT9 totemp 
 
72  12  0 300k  2   4   9   34  0   1   0   0 100k  14  14  0   0   0   0  400090 
73  4   0   0   27  0   11  0   0   1   0   0   0   26  2   0   0   0   2    73  
 


